Background and Rationale of the Transaction(s) 

In accordance with and pursuant to the approval granted by the members of the Company, at 
their meeting held on May 15, 2025, the Company has acquired 100% (one hundred per cent) 
stake in APPH by issuing 14,38,20,153 (fourteen crore thirty eight lakhs twenty thousand one 
hundred fifty three) fully paid up equity shares of the Company having face value of INR 2 
(Rupees Two only) per equity share, on a preferential basis, to Carmichael Rail and Port 
Singapore Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“CRPSHPL”), the seller. The acquisition of APPH was completed